## **HOUSE JOURNAL**

## SIXTY-EIGHTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

First Regular Session

## STATE OF COLORADO

One-hundredth Legislative Day

Thursday, April 21, 2011

1	Prayer by Dr. Gary Bowser, First Baptist Church, Denver.
2 3	The Speaker called the House to order at 9:00 a.m.
4 5 6 7 8	Pledge of Allegiance led by Blair, Breanna and Sydney Clayton, Home Schooled from Johnstown; Quentin and Harrison Kaus, Home Schooled from Miliken; Dorothy Borawski, Home Schooled from Greeley.
9	The roll was called with the following result:
10 11 12 13 14 15 16	Present57. ExcusedRepresentative(s) Holbert, Murray, Ramirez, Sonnenberg, Todd, Vigil6. AbsentRepresentative(s) Miklosi, Wilson2. Present after roll callRepresentative(s) Holbert, Miklosi, Murray, Sonnenberg, Ramirez, Vigil, Wilson.
18 19	The Speaker declared a quorum present.
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	On motion of Representative Pabon, the reading of the journal of April 20, 2011, was declared dispensed with and approved as corrected by the Chief Clerk.
25 26 27	House in recess. House reconvened.
28 29 30 31 32	FIRST REPORT OF FIRST CONFERENCE COMMITTEE on SB11-209
32 33 34	This Report Amends the Rerevised Bill.
35 36 37	To the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives:
38 39 40 41 42 43	Your first conference committee appointed on SB11-209, concerning the provision for payment of the expenses of the executive, legislative, and judicial departments of the state of Colorado, and of its agencies and institutions, for and during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2011, except as otherwise noted, has met and reports that it has agreed upon the following:

1 1. That the Senate accede to the House amendments made to the bill, as said amendments appear in the rerevised bill, with the following 3 changes: 5 Page 64, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "2,500,000" and substitute "5,000,000" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike 6 " $2,500,000^{\text{b}}$ " and substitute " $5,000,000^{\text{b}}$ ". 9 Adjust affected totals accordingly. 10 Page 64, line 6, in the CASH FUNDS column strike "(0.8 FTE)" and 11 substitute "(1.0 FTE)". 12 13 Page 203, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "500,000" 14 15 and substitute "675,000" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "283,430" and substitute "458,430". 16 17 Adjust affected totals accordingly. 18 19 Page 212, line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "400.000" 20 and substitute "475,000" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "400,000" and substitute "475,000". 24 Adjust affected totals accordingly. 25 26 2. That, under the authority granted the committee to consider 27 matters not at issue between the two houses, the following amendments 28 be recommended: 29 Page 10, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "519,056" and 30 substitute "520,491" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike "136,243°" 32 and substitute "137,678°". 33 34 Page 10, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "181,999" and substitute "182,691" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike "110,595°" 35 and substitute "111,287°". 37 Page 10, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "134,478" and 38 39 substitute "134,856" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike "30,083°" and substitute "30,461°". 40 41 42 Page 11, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "14,484" and 43 substitute "14,542" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike "5,201°" and substitute "5,259°". 44 45 46 Adjust affected totals accordingly. 47 Page 32, line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "2,302,645" 48 and substitute "2,303,077" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike 49 "69,079<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "69,511<sup>a</sup>". 50 51 Adjust affected totals accordingly. 52

53

54 Page 74, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "84,412" and

substitute "84,524", in the CASH FUNDS column strike "3,658a" and substitute "3,704a", and in the FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "5,253" 56

and substitute "5,319".

3 Adjust affected totals accordingly. 5 Page 80, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "1,109,703" and substitute "1,127,581" and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "1,109,703<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "1,127,581<sup>a</sup>". Page 81, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "5,158,129" 9 10 and substitute "5,233,061" and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "5,158,129<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "5,233,061<sup>a</sup>". 11 12 13 Adjust affected totals accordingly. 14 15 Page 81, line 13, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "43,613,796" and substitute "44,270,197" and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "43,613,796<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "44,270,197<sup>a</sup>". 16 17 18 Adjust affected totals accordingly. 19 20 21 Page 82, line 13, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "437,638" and substitute "444,303" and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "437,638a" and substitute "444,303a". 24 25 Adjust affected totals accordingly. 26 27 Page 83, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "827,965" and substitute "840,574" and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column 28 strike "827,965<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "840,574<sup>a</sup>". 30 31 Adjust affected totals accordingly. 32 33 Page 84, line 1, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "2,843,384" and substitute "2,886,684" and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "2,843,384<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "2,886,684<sup>a</sup>". 34 35 36 37 Adjust affected totals accordingly. 38 Page 84, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "7,485,634" 39 and substitute "7,590,673" and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS 40 column strike "7,485,634<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "7,590,673<sup>a</sup>". 41 42 43 Adjust affected totals accordingly. 44 Page 85, line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "615,797" and substitute "620,946" and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS 45 46 column strike "615,797<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "620,946<sup>a</sup>". 47 48 49 Adjust affected totals accordingly. 50 Page 86, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "3,630,521" and substitute "3,685,808". 52 53 54 Page 86, line 13, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "4,836,774" and substitute "4,892,061" and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "4,667,174<sup>b</sup>" and substitute "4,722,461<sup>b</sup>". Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 87, line 1, strike "\$4,601,023" and substitute "\$4,656,310". 3

5 Page 92, line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "835,805" and 6 substitute "835,843".

Page 93, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "37,071,079" and substitute "37,071,117" and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "465,087<sup>b</sup>" and substitute "465,125<sup>b</sup>". 9 10

11

Adjust affected totals accordingly. 12

13

Page 94, line 1, strike "\$3,337" and substitute "\$3,375". 14

15

Page 116, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "105,976" and substitute "107,140" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike 16 "100,994<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "102,158<sup>a</sup>".

18 19

17

Page 116, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "74,327" and 20 substitute "74,792" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike "74,327<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "74,792<sup>a</sup>".

25

Page 116, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "97,056" and 24 substitute "98,276" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike "97,056<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "98,276<sup>a</sup>".

27 28

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

29

30 Page 116, line 12, strike "\$1,270,900" and substitute "\$1,273,749".

31 32

Page 144, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "14,168,301" and substitute "14,244,028", in the CASH FUNDS column strike "177,094k" and substitute "179,103k", in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "254,150l" and substitute "254,625l", and in the FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "6,455,969" and substitute "6,529,212"".

37 38

35

39 Page 144, line 16, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "3,087,531" and substitute "3,093,056", in the CASHFUNDS column strike "26,584k" and substitute "26,750k", in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column 41 strike "269,998\" and substitute "270,623\", and in the FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "756,618\"" and substitute "761,352\"". 42 43

44

Page 145, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "1,656,475" 45 and substitute "1,660,209", in the CASH FUNDS column strike "26,102k" and substitute "26,430k", in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column 46 47 strike "133,995<sup>l</sup>" and substitute "134,466<sup>l</sup>", and in the FEDERAL FUNDS 48 column strike "233,377" and substitute "236,312". 49

50

52

Page 145, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "200,702" and substitute "201,019" and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "28,376" and substitute "28,693". 53

54

55 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

- Page 146, line 9, strike "\$112,232" and substitute "\$114,735". 3 Page 146, line 10, strike "\$179,225" and substitute "\$181,113". 5 Page 146, line 14, strike "\$3,909,810" and substitute "\$3,990,722". 6 7 Page 218, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "6,571,930" 8 and substitute "6,647,650". 10 Page 218, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "915,335" 11 and substitute "921,062". 12 13 Page 218, line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "433,664" and substitute "439,118". 14 15 Page 219, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "1,187" and 16 substitute "1,200". 17 18 19 Page 219, line 8, in the TOTAL column strike "33,562,035" and substitute "33,648,949", in the CASH FUNDS column strike "15,940,166a" and substitute "15,981,450a", and in the FEDERAL 20 FUNDS column strike "17,460,975" and substitute "17,506,605". 24 Adjust affected totals accordingly. 25 26 Page 219, line 13, strike "\$2,429,180" and substitute "\$2,470,464". 27 Page 229, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "72,354" and 28 substitute "73,188" and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "72,354<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "73,188<sup>a</sup>". 30 31 32 Page 230, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "8,305" and substitute "8,365", in the CASH FUNDS column strike "2,244<sup>b</sup>" and substitute "2,269<sup>b</sup>", in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike 34 "1,133°" and substitute "1,146°", and in the FEDERAL FUNDS column 35 strike "1,982<sup>d</sup>" and substitute "2,004<sup>d</sup>". 36 37 38 Adjust affected totals accordingly. 39 Page 230, line 7, strike "\$2,759,566" and substitute "\$2,760,413". 40 41 Page 230, line 12, strike "\$22,382" and substitute "\$22,404". 42 43 Page 243, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "760,673" 44 and substitute "766,814", in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column 45 strike "174,253°" and substitute "176,261°", and in the FEDERAL 47 FUNDS column strike "358,677" and substitute "362,810". 48 Page 243, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "181,612" 49 50
- and substitute "182,613", in the CASH FUNDS column strike "1,863<sup>b</sup>" and substitute "1,875<sup>b</sup>", in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "2,744°" and substitute "2,761°", and in the FEDERAL FUNDS 52 column strike "155,268" and substitute "156,240". 53 54
- 55 Page 243, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "72,938" and 56 substitute "73,783", in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike

"57,009°" and substitute "57,727°", and in the FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "10,060" and substitute "10,187". Page 244, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "28,128" and substitute "28,364" and in the FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "21,096" and substitute "21,332". 8 Adjust affected totals accordingly. 10 Page 264, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "5,325,338" and substitute "5,411,608", in the CASH FUNDS column strike 11 "3,279,211<sup>b</sup>" and substitute "3,314,076<sup>b</sup>", in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "1,471,429<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "1,521,241<sup>a</sup>", and in 12 13 the FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "103,050" and substitute 15 "104,643". 16 Page 264, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "2,172,812" 17 and substitute "2,186,240", in the CASH FUNDS column strike 18 "1,370,329<sup>b</sup>" and substitute "1,375,172<sup>b</sup>", in the REAPPROPRIATED 19 20 FUNDS column strike "563,014a" and substitute "569,738a", and in the 21 FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "108,915" and substitute "110,776". Page 264, line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "543,460" and substitute "549,913", in the CASH FUNDS column strike "296,251<sup>b</sup>" and substitute "297,502<sup>b</sup>", in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "239,520a" and substitute "244,797a", and in the FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "6,172" and substitute "6,097". 27 28 Page 265, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "1,048,841" and substitute "1,060,571" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike "1,048,841<sup>b</sup>" and substitute "1,060,571<sup>b</sup>". 30 32 33 Adjust affected totals accordingly. 34 Page 265, line 8, strike "\$5,710,441" and substitute "\$5,772,254". 35 36 37 Page 265, line 10, strike "\$22,899,464" and substitute "\$22,952,081" and strike "\$1,182,949" and substitute "\$1,183,021". 39 Page 287, line 9, strike "\$13,495,957" and substitute "\$13,496,029". 40 41 42 Page 291, line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "2,601,177" and substitute "2,631,147" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike 43 "293,642<sup>b</sup>" and substitute "323,612<sup>b</sup>". 44 45 Page 291, line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "177,815" and substitute "178,927" and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS 47 column strike "177,815°" and substitute "178,927°". 48

49 50

Page 291, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "91,742" and substitute "92,896", in the CASH FUNDS column strike "8,068<sup>b</sup>" and substitute "8,307<sup>b</sup>", and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "72,725<sup>c</sup>" and substitute "73,640<sup>c</sup>".

53 54 55

56

52

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 313, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "6,822" and substitute "6,898" and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike 3 "6,822<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "6,898<sup>a</sup>". 5 Adjust affected totals accordingly. 6 7 Page 313, line 11, strike "\$14,916,546" and substitute "\$14,916,622". 8 9 Page 319, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "5,460,988" and substitute "5,520,712", in the CASH FUNDS column strike "923,358a" and substitute "933,997a", in the REAPPROPRIATED 10 11 FUNDS column strike "1,718,122b" and substitute "1,737,918b", and in 12 the FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "2,542,081" and substitute 13 "2,571,370". 14 15 Page 319, line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "683,375" 16 and substitute "687,583", in the CASH FUNDS column strike "1,008a" 17 and substitute "1,014a", in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "424,434b" and substitute "427,089b", and in the FEDERAL 19 FUNDS column strike "247,320" and substitute "248,867". 20 21 Page 319, line 14, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "628,316" and substitute "634,519", in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "372,411<sup>b</sup>" and substitute "376,088<sup>b</sup>", and in the FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "255,905" and substitute "258,431". 26 27 Adjust affected totals accordingly. 28 Page 320, line 3, strike "\$3,192,101" and substitute "\$3,218,229". 29 30 Page 360, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "2,613,015" 31 32 and substitute "2,628,068" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike "1,052,765<sup>b</sup>" and substitute "1,067,818<sup>b</sup>". 34 Page 360, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "393,340" 35 and substitute "398,286" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike "193,202<sup>d</sup>" and substitute "198,148<sup>d</sup>". 37 38 39 Page 361, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "656,879" and substitute "664,226" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike 40 41 "585,089<sup>g</sup>" and substitute "592,436<sup>g</sup>". 42 43 Adjust affected totals accordingly. 44 Page 361, line 11, strike "\$10,400,765" and substitute "\$10,415,818". 45 46 Page 362, line 3, strike "\$1,027,973" and substitute "\$1,035,320". 47 48 Page 383, line 13, strike "\$99,922,688" and substitute "\$99,950,034". 49 50 Page 386, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "1,676,504" and substitute "1,695,122" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike "1,615,880°" and substitute "1,634,498°". 52 53 54

Page 386, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "148,927" and substitute "149,825" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike

```
1 "143,542°" and substitute "144,440°".
```

Page 386, line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "275,341" and substitute "278,679" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike "265,384°" and substitute "268,722°".

6 7

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

8

Page 400, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "9,102,668" and substitute "9,146,036", in the CASH FUNDS column strike "3,424,860°" and substitute "3,464,044°", and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "365,746<sup>d</sup>" and substitute "369,930<sup>d</sup>".

13

Page 400, line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "3,081,232" and substitute "3,098,197", in the CASH FUNDS column strike "2,685,620°" and substitute "2,702,421°", and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "26,242d" and substitute "26,406d".

18

Page 400, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "1,043,895" and substitute "1,047,473", in the CASH FUNDS column strike "254,429°" and substitute "257,629°", and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "30,029<sup>d</sup>" and substitute "30,407<sup>d</sup>".

23

Page 401, line 4, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "69,850" and substitute "70,501" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike "58,161°" and substitute "58,812°".

27 28

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

29

30 Page 402, line 9, strike "\$1,974,669" and substitute "\$1,979,429".

31

32 Page 403, line 4, strike "\$17,114,737" and substitute "\$17,169,813".

33

Page 403, line 6, strike "\$256,108" and substitute "\$258,976" and strike "\$165,909" and substitute "\$167,767".

35 36

Page 419, line 13, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "671,660" and substitute "674,028" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike "671,660" and substitute "674,028".

40

Page 425, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "500,674" and substitute "503,032" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike "500,674" and substitute "503,032".

44

Page 428, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "1,621" and substitute "1,640".

47

48 Page 428, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "65,822" and substitute "66,234".

50

Page 429, line 4, in the TOTAL column strike "8,375,839" and substitute "8,376,270" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike "8,375,839" and substitute "8,376,270".

54

55 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

```
Page 429, line 6, strike "$7,936,004" and substitute "$7,936,435".
 3
    Page 12, line 3, strike "Division" and substitute "Division1".
 4
 5
    Page 18, after line 8 insert:
 6
 7
    "FOOTNOTES -- The following statements are referenced to the
    numbered footnotes throughout section 2.
 9
10
   1
          Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Services Division
11
          -- It is the intent of the General Assembly that expenditures
12
          for these services should be recorded only against the Long
13
          Bill group total for the Agricultural Services Division.".
14
15
   Renumber succeeding footnote 1 to footnote 1a accordingly.
16
   Page 99, line 4, strike "PREMIUMS<sup>10,11</sup>" and substitute "PREMIUMS<sup>10,</sup>
17
18
19
20 Page 99, line 7, in the TOTAL column strike "3,487,165,965" and
    substitute "3,487,065,965", in the GENERAL FUND column strike
    "1,002,218,001(M)" and substitute "1,002,168,001(M)" and in the
   FEDERAL FUND column strike "1,717,640,507" and substitute
24
   "1,717,590,507".
25
26 Adjust affected totals accordingly.
27
28 Page 112, line 13, strike "$898,648,301" and substitute "$898,614,301"
    and strike "$22,718.38" and substitute "$22,717.52".
30
31
   Page 112, line 14, strike "146,225,609" and substitute "146,192,609" and
32
   strike "18,057.00" and substitute "18,052.93".
33
34 Page 112, line 15, strike "955,887,885" and substitute "955,854,885" and
35
   strike "16,526.13" and substitute "16,525.56".
36
37
    Page 113, line 11, strike "$3,487,165,965" and substitute
    "$3,487,065,965" and strike "$5,687.32" and substitute "$5,687.15".
38
39
40
   Page 113, after line 14 insert:
41
42
    "11a Department of Health Care Policy and Financing, Medical
43
          Services Premiums -- It is the intent of the General
44
          Assembly that the Department reduce the reimbursement
45
          for procedure code E2402 to $88.50 per day.
46
          procedure code is used for negative pressure wound
47
          therapy.".
48
49
   Page page 99, line 7, in the TOTAL column strike "3,487,165,965" and
   substitute "3,488,124,157", in the GENERAL FUND column strike
50
    "1,002,218,001(M)" and substitute "1,002,697,097(M)", and in the
    FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "1,717,640,507" and substitute
52
    "1,718,119,603".
53
```

55 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

54

Page 112, line 13, strike "\$898,648,301" and substitute "\$898,712,479" and strike "\$22,718.38" and substitute "\$22,720.00".

3

4 Page 112, line 14, strike "146,225,609" and substitute "146,258,813" and strike "18,057.00" and substitute "18,061.10".

6

7 Page 112, line 15, strike "955,887,885" and substitute "956,166,187" and strike "16,526.13" and substitute "16,530.94".

9

10 Page 112, line 16, strike "71,541,566" and substitute "71,562,446" and strike "16,526.12" and substitute "16,530.94".

12

Page 113, line 1, strike "298,503,716" and substitute "298,637,761" and strike "4,632.85" and substitute "4,634.93".

15

16 Page 113, line 2, strike "87,938,093" and substitute "87,979,591" and strike "11,484.67" and substitute "11,490.09".

18

19 Page 113, line 3, strike "51,110,874" and substitute "51,119,675" and 20 strike "2,163.15" and substitute "2,163.52".

21

Page 113, line 4, strike "73,655,208" and substitute "73,667,892" and strike "2,163.15" and substitute "2,163.52".

24

25 Page 113, line 5, strike "35,475,635" and substitute "35,481,745" and strike "2,163.15" and substitute "2,163.52".

27

28 Page 113, line 7, strike "662,255,863" and substitute "662,545,349" and strike "2,093.15" and substitute "2,094.06".

30

31 Page 113, line 8, strike "93,309,574" and substitute "93,346,646" and strike "4,933.72" and substitute "4,944.73".

33

34 Page 113, line 9, strike "27,277,529" and substitute "27,279,583".

35

36 Page 113, line 10, strike "72,134,792" and substitute "72,164,670" and strike "23,414.89" and substitute "23,414.88".

38

39 Page 113, line 11, strike "\$3,487,165,965" and substitute 40 "\$3,488,124,157" and strike "\$5,687.32" and substitute "\$5,688.88".

41

42 Page 99, line 7, in the TOTAL column strike "3,487,165,965" and substitute "3,490,481,477", in the GENERAL FUND column strike "1,002,218,001(M)" and substitute "1,003,875,757(M)", and in the FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "1,717,640,507" and substitute "1,719,298,263".

47

48 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

49

Page 112, line 13, strike "\$898,648,301" and substitute "\$899,418,286" and strike "\$22,718.38" and substitute "\$22,737.85".

52

53 Page 112, line 14, strike "146,225,609" and substitute "146,395,397" and strike "18,057.00" and substitute "18,077.97".

55

56 Page 112, line 15, strike "955,887,885" and substitute "957,494,901" and

strike "16,526.13" and substitute "16,553.91".

Page 112, line 16, strike "71,541,566" and substitute "71,661,891" and strike "16,526.12" and substitute "16,553.91".

Page 113, line 1, strike "298,503,716" and substitute "298,603,895" and strike "4,632.85" and substitute "4,634.40".

Page 113, line 2, strike "87,938,093" and substitute "87,945,661" and 9 strike "11,484.67" and substitute "11,485.66". 10

11

12 Page 113, line 3, strike "51,110,874" and substitute "51,120,437" and strike "2,163.15" and substitute "2,163.55". 13

14

15 Page 113, line 4, strike "73,655,208" and substitute "73,668,989" and 16 strike "2,163.15" and substitute "2,163.55".

17

18 Page 113, line 5, strike "35,475,635" and substitute "35,482,273" and strike "2,163.15" and substitute "2,163.55". 19

20

21 Page 113, line 7, strike "662,255,863" and substitute "662,601,333" and strike "2,093.15" and substitute "2,094.24".

Page 113, line 8, strike "93,309,574" and substitute "93,474,632" and 24 strike "4,933.72" and substitute "4,951.51". 25

26

27 Page 113, line 9, strike "27,277,529" and substitute "27,277,647" and strike "1,498.06" and substitute "1,497.95". 28

29

Page 113, line 10, strike "72,134,792" and substitute "72,134,815" and 30 strike "23,414.89" and substitute "23,405.20". 31

32

33 Page 113, line 11, strike "\$3,487,165,965" and substitute "\$3,490,481,477" and strike "\$5,687.32" and substitute "\$5,692.72". 34

35

37

Page 102, line 11, in the GENERAL FUND column strike "37,606,486" and substitute "33,001,775" and in the CASH FUND column strike "36,973,667<sup>i</sup>" and substitute "41,578,378<sup>i</sup>".

38 39

40 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

41

Page 104, line 1, strike "\$24,122,386" and substitute "\$28,727,097". 42

43

Page 205, line 4, in the GENERAL FUND column strike "92,563,224" 44 and substitute "91,937,301" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike 45 "27,335,493<sup>a</sup>" and substitute "27,961,416<sup>a</sup>". 46

47

48 Adjust affected totals accordingly.

49

50 Page 205, line 5, in the GENERAL FUND column strike "(1,444.7 FTE)" and substitute "(1,429.8 FTE)" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike "(303.9 FTE)" and substitute "(318.8 FTE)". 52

53

54 Page 206, line 1, strike "\$24,660,493" and substitute "\$25,286,416".

55

56 Page 209, line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "1,360,065"

and substitute "1,209,206" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "1.330,065" and substitute "1,179,206". 4 Adjust affected totals accordingly. 5 6 Page 211, line 9, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "21,499,144" 7 and substitute "20,692,161" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "21,499,144" and substitute "20,692,161". 8 10 Page 211, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "1,663,839" 11 and substitute "1,589,848" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "1,663,839" and substitute "1,589,848". 12 13 14 Adjust affected totals accordingly. 15 Page 296, line 15, strike "Services" and substitute "Services<sup>48a</sup>". 16 17 18 Page 310, after line 9 insert: 19 20 "FOOTNOTES -- The following statements are referenced to the 21 numbered footnotes throughout section 2. 23 Department of Personnel and Administration, Division of 48a 24 Human Resources, Employee Benefits Services -- It is the intent of the General Assembly that the Department shall 25 26 submit to the Joint Budget Committee the projected 27 premium increases for State and employee contributions for 28 employee group benefits for the upcoming fiscal year. The 29 information shall be submitted in time to be considered as 30 a part of the Joint Budget Committee staff's annual total 31 compensation recommendations for the upcoming fiscal 32 year.". 33 Page 491, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "8,356,880" 34 and substitute "8,356,880 12,961,591" and in the GENERAL FUND 35 column strike "6,856,880" and substitute "<del>6,856,880</del> 11,461,591". 37 Page 491, line 9, in the TOTAL column strike "541,352,435" and 38 substitute "\$545,957,146". 39 40 41 Page 501, line 9, in the TOTAL column strike "\$4,884,060,922" and substitute "\$4,888,665,633" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike 42 43 "\$1,097,792,206" and substitute "\$1,102,396,917". 44 Page 91, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "21,773,511" 45 and substitute "21,775,206". 46 47 48 Page 93, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "37,071,079" and substitute "37,072,774" and in the FEDERAL FUNDS column strike 49 "20,418,080" and substitute "20,419,775". 50 52 Adjust affected totals accordingly. 53

54 Page 99, line 7, in the TOTAL column strike "3,487,165,965" and substitute "3,517,228,269", in the CASH FUNDS column strike "480,030,332<sup>b</sup>" and substitute "495,061,484<sup>b</sup>", and in the FEDERAL 56

FUNDS column strike "1,717,640,507" and substitute "1,732,671,659". 3 Adjust affected totals accordingly. 5 Page 99, line 10, strike "\$339,611,034" and substitute "\$354,642,186". 6 7 Page 113, line 4, strike "73,655,208" and substitute "87,730,974" and strike "2,163.15" and substitute "2,576.53". 10 Page 113, line 5, strike "35,475,635" and substitute "51,462,173" and 11 strike "2,163.15" and substitute "3,137.94". 12 Page 113, line 11, strike "\$3,487,165,965" 13 and substitute "\$3,517,228,269" and strike "\$5,687.32" and substitute "\$5,736.34". 14 15 16 Page 319, line 14, in the CASH FUNDS column insert "67,500<sup>a</sup>" and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column strike "372,411b" and 17 substitute "304,911<sup>b</sup>". 18 19 20 Adjust affected totals accordingly. 21 Page 320, line 3, strike "\$3,192,101" and substitute "\$3,124,601". 23 Page 381, line 8, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "1,350,352" 24 and substitute "1,366,352" and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS 25 column insert "16,000b". 27 28 Adjust affected totals accordingly. 29 Page 381, after line 11 insert "b Of this amount, \$8,000 shall be from an 30 31 appropriation to the Department of Public Health and Environment from the Medical Marijuana Program Cash Fund created in Section 25-1.5-106 (16), C.R.S., and \$8,000 shall be from an appropriation to the Department of Revenue from the Medical Marijuana License Cash Fund created in 35 Section 12-43.3-501 (1), C.R.S.". 36 Page 487, line 11, in the TOTAL column strike "3,392,591,524" and 37 substitute "3,395,752,464", in the GENERAL FUND column strike "713,290,099(M)" and substitute "708,685,388(M)", in the CASH 38 40 FUNDS column strike "386,588,880<sup>b</sup>" and substitute "398,846,348<sup>b</sup>", and 41 in the FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "2,010,426,788" and substitute "2,005,934,971". 42 43 44 Page 488, line 1, strike "\$204,477,679" and substitute "\$216,735,147(H)". 45 46 Page 501, line 9, in the TOTAL column strike "\$4,884,060,922" and substitute "\$4,887,221,862", in the GENERAL FUND column strike 47 48 "\$1,097,792,206" and substitute "\$1,093,187,495", in the CASH FUNDS column strike "\$664,996,200" and substitute "\$677,253,668", and in the 49 FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "\$2,827,427,254" and substitute 50

51 52

55

"\$2,822,935,437".

53 Page 502, line 7, strike "305,325,790" and substitute "293,896,872" and strike "5,015.11" and substitute "4,827.38".

56 Page 502, line 8, strike "107,354,172" and substitute "121,944,030" and

54 55

56

HB11-1149 by Representative(s) Acree, Barker, McKinley, Baumgardner, Conti, Coram, Kerr J.; also Senator(s) Harvey, Scheffel, Lambert, Grantham, Lundberg, Renfroe, Mitchell, Brophy, King S.--Concerning the types

1 of documents used for verification of a person's lawful 2 presence in the United States in certain circumstances. 3 Amendment No. 1, Appropriations, dated April 19, 2011 and placed in 5 member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal, April 19, page 1028. 7 As amended, laid over until April 25, retaining place on Calendar. 8 9 10 HB11-1277 by Representative(s) Massey and Solano; also Senator(s) 11 Bacon--Concerning statutory changes involving K-12 12 education. 13 14 Amendment No. 1, Education, dated March 28, 2011 and placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal, March 29, 15 pages 789-823. 16 17 18 Amendment No. 2, Appropriations, dated April 19, 2011 and placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal, April 19, 19 20 page 1029. 21 <u>Amendment No. 3</u>, by Representative(s) Massey. Amend the Education Committee Report, dated March 28, 2011, page 11, 24 line 15, strike "(V)" and substitute "(IV)". 25 26 Page 22, line 18, strike "REVENUE" and substitute "REVENUES". 27 28 Amendment No. 4, by Representative(s) Massey. 29 30 Amend the Education Committee Report, dated March 28, 2011, page 6, 31 strike lines 22 through 25 and substitute: 32 33 "(b) NOTWITHSTANDING ANY PROVISION OF THIS ARTICLE TO THE 34 CONTRARY, A SCHOOL DISTRICT WITH ONE THOUSAND STUDENTS OR FEWER 35 MAY SUBMIT A SINGLE PLAN TO SATISFY THE SCHOOL DISTRICT AND 36 SCHOOL PLAN REQUIREMENTS, SO LONG AS THE PLAN MEETS ALL STATE 37 AND FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR SCHOOL AND DISTRICT PLANS. A SCHOOL DISTRICT WITH MORE THAN ONE THOUSAND BUT FEWER THAN ONE 39 THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED STUDENTS MAY, UPON REQUEST AND AT THE 40 DEPARTMENT'S DISCRETION, SUBMIT A SINGLE PLAN TO SATISFY THE 41 SCHOOL DISTRICT AND SCHOOL PLAN REQUIREMENTS, SO LONG AS THE PLAN MEETS ALL STATE AND FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR SCHOOL AND 43 DISTRICT PLANS.". 44 45 <u>Amendment No. 5</u>, by Representative(s) Massey. 46 Amend the Education Committee Report, dated March 28, 2011, page 8, line 4, strike "(5) (a)," and substitute "(5),". 47 48 49 Page 8, strike line 35 and substitute: 50 51 "(5) (a) "Children with disabilities" means: 52 53 (I) Those persons from three". 54 55

Page 8, strike lines 41 and 42.

1	Page 9, strike lines 1 through 12 and substitute:
2 3	"(A) AUTISM SPECTRUM DISORDERS;
4 5	(B) A HEARING IMPAIRMENT, INCLUDING DEAFNESS;
6 7	(C) A SERIOUS EMOTIONAL DISABILITY;
8 9	(D) AN INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY;
10 11	(E) MULTIPLE DISABILITIES;
12 13	(F) AN ORTHOPEDIC IMPAIRMENT;
14 15	(G) OTHER HEALTH IMPAIRMENT;
16 17	(H) A SPECIFIC LEARNING DISABILITY;
18 19	(I) A SPEECH OR LANGUAGE IMPAIRMENT;
20 21 22	(J) TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURY;
23 24	(K) A VISUAL IMPAIRMENT, INCLUDING BLINDNESS;
25 26	(L) Deaf-blindness; and
27 28	(M) A PRESCHOOLER WITH A DISABILITY.
29 30 31	(II) THOSE PERSONS FROM BIRTH THROUGH TWO YEARS OF AGE WHO HAVE BEEN DETERMINED TO BE AN INFANT OR A TODDLER WITH A DISABILITY.
32 33 34 35	(b) Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph (a) OR (b) of this subsection (5), for purposes of child find activities, "children with disabilities" means persons from birth to twenty-one years of age.".
36 37	Amendment No. 6, by Representative(s) Massey.
38 39 40	Amend the Education Committee Report, dated March 28, 2011, page 37, after line 23 insert:
41 42 43	" <b>SECTION 30.</b> 22-30.5-503 (3.5), Colorado Revised Statutes, is amended BY THE ADDITION OF A NEW PARAGRAPH to read:
44 45 46 47 48 49	<b>22-30.5-503. State charter school institute - establishment - rules.</b> (3.5) (d) The state board shall promulgate rules to establish processes, guidelines, and eligibility for a single school or consortium of schools to apply for grants and programs pursuant to this section.".
50 51	Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.
52 53 54 55 56	As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final Passage.

by Senator(s) Jahn, Brophy, Giron, Guzman, Johnston, King K., Scheffel; also Representative(s) Beezley-Concerning the continuation of the authority of the executive director of the department of revenue to issue written responses upon the request of a taxpayer.

Amendment No. 1, Appropriations, dated April 19, 2011 and placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal, April 19, page 1029.

As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final Passage.

by Senator(s) Schwartz, Giron, Guzman; also Representative(s) Baumgardner--Concerning the continuation of the issuance of permits for weather modification operations, and, in connection therewith, implementing a sunset review recommendation of the department of regulatory agencies and continuing indefinitely the "Weather Modification Act of 1972".

Amendment No. 1, Agriculture, Livestock, & Natural Resources, dated April 6, 2011 and placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal, April 7, pages 892-893.

As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final Passage.

SB11-092

by Senator(s) Giron, Schwartz; also Representative(s) Hamner--Concerning the continuation of vessel regulation by the division of parks and outdoor recreation, and, in connection therewith, implementing the sunset review recommendations of the department of regulatory agencies.

<u>Amendment No. 1</u>, Agriculture, Livestock, & Natural Resources, dated March 21, 2011 and placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal, March 22, page 723-724.

Amendment No. 2, by Representative(s) Hamner.

Amend reengrossed bill, page 2, before line 17 insert:

 "**SECTION 3.** The introductory portion to 33-13-103 (1) and 33-13-103 (1) (b), Colorado Revised Statutes, are amended to read:

**33-13-103. Numbering of vessels required.** (1) It is unlawful for any person to operate or use a vessel on the waters of this state or to possess a vessel at a vessel staging area unless such THE vessel has been numbered and a certificate of the number, referred to in this article as a "registration", has been issued to such THE vessel by the division. The operator of such THE vessel shall produce the registration for inspection upon demand of any officer authorized to enforce the provisions of articles 10 to 15 and 32 of this title. The following are exempt from the requirements of this subsection (1) and from the vessel registration fee as specified pursuant to section 33-10-111 (5):

1 2 3		essels holding a valid marine document issued by the United of customs;".			
4 5	Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.				
6 7 8	As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final Passage.				
9 10 11 12	<u>SB11-108</u>	by Senator(s) Jahn, Aguilar, Harvey, Mitchell, Tochtrop, White, Williams S.; also Representative(s) Szabo-Concerning the repeal of the "Identity Theft and Financial Fraud Deterrence Act".			
13 14 15 16	Ordered revis Passage.	ed and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final			
17 18 19 20 21	<u>SB11-124</u>	by Senator(s) Hodge, Lambert, Steadman; also Representative(s) Gerou, FerrandinoConcerning the transfer of unspent county TANF reserves to a county, and making an appropriation in connection therewith.			
22 23 24	Ordered revis Passage.	ed and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final			
25 26 27 28	<u>SB11-173</u>	by Senator(s) King S., King K., Morse, Shaffer B., Cadman, Carroll, Giron, Kopp, Roberts, Spence; also Representative(s) Gardner B. and FieldsConcerning interoperable communications in schools.			
29 30 31 32		No. 1, Education, dated April 18, 2011 and placed in I file; Report also printed in House Journal, April 19,			
33 34 35 36		ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Final Passage.			
37 38 39 40	<b>SB11-230</b>	by Senator(s) Bacon; also Representative(s) Massey-Concerning the financing of public schools, and making an appropriation therefor.			
41 42 43 44		No. 1, Appropriations, dated April 20, 2011 and placed in I file; Report also printed in House Journal, April 20,			
45 46	Amendment 1	No. 2, by Representative(s) Massey.			
47 48 49 50	Amend reengrossed bill, page 4, line 1, strike "two hundred fifty million dollars (\$250,000,000)" and substitute "two hundred twenty-seven million five hundred thousand dollars (\$227,500,000)".				
51 52 53 54 55 56	budget, is five thousand eight results in a diff	e lines 13 through 17 and substitute "stabilize the state's billion two hundred ten million seven hundred ninety-five ht hundred twenty-three dollars (\$5,210,795,823). This ference of seven hundred seventy-six million three hundred and one hundred ninety-three dollars (\$776,313,193).			

1 (2) The general assembly intends that the moneys transferred to the state public school fund pursuant to section 24-75-201.1 (1) (d) (XI.5) (A), Colorado Revised Statutes, pursuant to Senate Bill 11-230, enacted in 2011, be available for appropriation during the 2011-12 budget year to account for mid-year changes in pupil enrollment and the at-risk pupil population and changes in assessed valuations and the specific ownership 7 tax from the prior year.". 9 Page 5, strike line 20 and substitute "BILLION TWO HUNDRED TEN MILLION 10 SEVEN HUNDRED". 11 Page 5, line 22, strike "(\$5,188,295,823);" and substitute 12 13 "(\$5,210,795,823);".

Page 8, after line 19 insert:

14 15

16

17 18

19 20

21

24

25 26

27

31

32

35

37

38

39

40

41 42

43

44

45 46

47

48

49 50

52

53 54

55 56

"**SECTION 5.** 24-75-201.1 (1) (d) (XI.5), Colorado Revised Statutes, as enacted by Senate Bill 11-156, is amended to read:

24-75-201.1. Restriction on state appropriations - legislative declaration - negative factor reduction cash fund - definitions **repeal.** (1) (d) Except as otherwise provided in paragraph (e) of this subsection (1), for each fiscal year, unrestricted general fund year-end balances shall be retained as a reserve in the following amounts:

(XI.5) For the fiscal year 2010-11, two and three-tenths percent of the amount appropriated for expenditure from the general fund for that fiscal year. The additional amount of general fund moneys made available for appropriation by the reduction in the required reserve from 30 four percent to two and three-tenths percent may be appropriated during the fiscal year 2010-11 for any lawful purpose. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, ON SEPTEMBER 1, 2011, the state treasurer shall transfer the general fund surplus designated in accordance 34 with section 24-75-201 (1) for the fiscal year 2010-11, less WHICH REPRESENTS THE UNRESTRICTED GENERAL FUND BALANCE AFTER the applicable amount of reserve required pursuant to this subparagraph (XI.5), to the state education fund created in section 17 (4) of article IX of the state constitution. Such transfer shall be made on the date on which the state controller publishes the comprehensive annual financial report of the state for the fiscal year 2010-11. AS FOLLOWS:

- (A) THE FIRST SIXTY-SEVEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS OF GENERAL FUND SURPLUS SHALL BE TRANSFERRED TO THE STATE PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND CREATED IN SECTION 22-54-114, C.R.S.; AND
- ANY GENERAL FUND SURPLUS REMAINING AFTER THE TRANSFER REQUIRED PURSUANT TO SUB-SUBPARAGRAPH (A) OF THIS SUBPARAGRAPH (XI.5) SHALL BE TRANSFERRED TO THE STATE EDUCATION FUND CREATED IN SECTION 17 (4) OF ARTICLE IX OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION.".

Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

Page 13, after line 13 insert:

"(4) The cash funds appropriation for assistance to public schools,

House Journal--100th Day--April 21, 2011 Page 1062 public school finance, for the state share of districts' total program funding, is increased by twenty-two million five hundred thousand dollars (\$22,500,000). Said sum shall be from the state education fund created in section 17 (4) (a) of article IX of the State Constitution.". 6 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly. 7 8 <u>Amendment No. 3</u>, by Representative(s) Solano. 9 10 Amend Amendment No. 2, by Representative Massey, page 1061, after 11 line 50, insert: 12 "SECTION 6. 22-54-114, Colorado Revised Statutes, is amended 13 BY THE ADDITION OF A NEW SUBSECTION to read: 14 15 16 **22-54-114.** State public school fund. (2.7) (a) THE GENERAL 17 ASSEMBLY INTENDS THAT THE MONEYS TRANSFERRED TO THE STATE PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND PURSUANT TO SECTION 24-75-201.1 (1) (d) (XI.5) 18 19 (A), C.R.S., PURSUANT TO SENATE BILL 11-230, ENACTED IN 2011, BE 20 AVAILABLE FOR APPROPRIATION DURING THE 2011-12 BUDGET YEAR TO ACCOUNT FOR MID-YEAR CHANGES IN PUPIL ENROLLMENT AND THE AT-RISK PUPIL POPULATION AND CHANGES IN ASSESSED VALUATIONS AND THE SPECIFIC OWNERSHIP TAX FROM THE PRIOR YEAR. 24 (b) THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY INTENDS THAT ANY MONEYS NOT 26 APPROPRIATED PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH (a) OF THIS SUBSECTION (2.7) BE APPROPRIATED BY MARCH 1, 2012, TO THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 27 28 FOR THE PURPOSE OF INCREASING THE SUM OF TOTAL PROGRAM FUNDING 29 FOR ALL DISTRICTS, INCLUDING FUNDING FOR INSTITUTE CHARTER

25

30 schools, for the 2011-12 budget year as established in section 22-54-104(5)(g)(1)(B), and thereby reducing the negative factor APPLIED TO TOTAL PROGRAM FUNDING FOR EACH DISTRICT AND FOR EACH 33 INSTITUTE CHARTER SCHOOL FOR THE 2011-12 BUDGET YEAR.

34 35

36

31

32

**SECTION 7.** 22-54-104 (5), Colorado Revised Statutes, is amended BY THE ADDITION OF A NEW PARAGRAPH to read:

37 38

22-54-104. District total program. (5) For purposes of the formulas used in this section:

39 40 41

42

43

44

45

(h) NOTWITHSTANDING ANY PROVISION OF PARAGRAPH (g) OF THIS SUBSECTION (5) TO THE CONTRARY, FOR THE 2011-12 BUDGET YEAR, THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION SHALL USE ANY AMOUNT OF MONEYS APPROPRIATED TO THE DEPARTMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 22-54-114 (2.7) (b), TO REDUCE THE NEGATIVE FACTOR CALCULATED PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH (g) OF THIS SUBSECTION (5).".

46 47

Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

48 49 50

As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final Passage.

52 53

51

(For change in action, see Amendments to Report, page 1063.)

54 55

#### 

AMENDMENT(S) TO THE COMMITTEE
OF THE WHOLE REPORT
sentative Massey moved to amend the Report of the Cor

Representative Massey moved to amend the Report of the Committee of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in adopting Amendment No. 3 by Representative Solano (printed in House Journal page 1062, lines 8-48) to SB 11-230, to show that said amendment lost, and that **SB11-230**, as amended, passed.

The amendment was declared **passed** by the following roll call vote:

YES	64	NO	0	EXCUSED	1	ABSENT	0
Acree	Y	Fischer	Y	Liston	Y	Scott	Y
Balmer	Y	Gardner B.	Y	Looper	Y	Solano	Y
Barker	Y	Gardner D.	Y	Massey	Y	Sonnenberg	Y
Baumgardner	Y	Gerou	Y	McCann	Y	Soper	Y
Becker	Y	Hamner	Y	McKinley	Y	Stephens	Y
Beezley	Y	Holbert	Y	Miklosi	Y	Summers	Y
Bradford	Y	Hullinghorst	Y	Murray	Y	Swalm	Y
Brown	Y	Jones	Y	Nikkel	Y	Swerdfeger	Y
Casso	Y	Joshi	Y	Pabon	Y	Szabo	Y
Conti	Y	Kagan	Y	Pace	Y	Todd	E
Coram	Y	Kefalas	Y	Peniston	Y	Tyler	Y
Court	Y	Kerr A.	Y	Priola	Y	Vaad	Y
DelGrosso	Y	Kerr J.	Y	Ramirez	Y	Vigil	Y
Duran	Y	Labuda	Y	Riesberg	Y	Waller	Y
Ferrandino	Y	Lee	Y	Ryden	Y	Williams A.	Y
Fields	Y	Levy	Y	Schafer S.	Y	Wilson	Y
		•				Speaker	Y

Representative Jones moved to amend the Report of the Committee of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in adopting HB11-1222, to show that **HB11-1222**, as amended, lost.

The amendment was declared **passed** by the following roll call vote:

ſ	YES	37	NO	27	EXCUSED	1	ABSENT	0
	Acree	N	Fischer	Y	Liston	Y	Scott	N
	Balmer	N	Gardner B.	Y	Looper	Y	Solano	Y
	Barker	N	Gardner D.	Y	Massey	N	Sonnenberg	N
	Baumgardner	N	Gerou	Y	McCann	Y	Soper	Y
	Becker	N	Hamner	Y	McKinley	Y	Stephens	N
	Beezley	N	Holbert	N	Miklosi	Y	Summers	N
	Bradford	N	Hullinghorst	Y	Murray	N	Swalm	N
	Brown	N	Jones	Y	Nikkel	N	Swerdfeger	N
	Casso	Y	Joshi	N	Pabon	Y	Szabo	N
	Conti	N	Kagan	Y	Pace	Y	Todd	E
	Coram	N	Kefalas	Y	Peniston	Y	Tyler	Y
	Court	Y	Kerr A.	Y	Priola	Y	Vaad	Y
	DelGrosso	N	Kerr J.	N	Ramirez	N	Vigil	Y
	Duran	Y	Labuda	Y	Riesberg	Y	Waller	N
	Ferrandino	Y	Lee	Y	Ryden	Y	Williams A.	Y
	Fields	Y	Levy	Y	Schafer S.	Y	Wilson	Y
			•				Speaker	N

\_\_\_\_\_

#### ADOPTION OF COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE REPORT

Passed Second Reading: HB11-1277 amended, SB11-089 amended, 090 amended, 092 amended, 108, 124, 173, amended, 230 amended.

Lost on Second Reading: **HB11-1222 amended**.

Laid over until date indicated retaining place on Calendar: **1149 amended**--April 25, 2011.

The Chairman moved the adoption of the Committee of the Whole Report. As shown by the following roll call vote, a majority of those elected to the House voted in the affirmative, and the Report was **adopted**.

YES	64	NO	0	EXCUSED	1	ABSENT	0
Acree	Y	Fischer	Y	Liston	Y	Scott	Y
Balmer	Y	Gardner B.	Y	Looper	Y	Solano	Y
Barker	Y	Gardner D.	Y	Massey	Y	Sonnenberg	Y
Baumgardner	Y	Gerou	Y	McCann	Y	Soper	Y
Becker	Y	Hamner	Y	McKinley	Y	Stephens	Y
Beezley	Y	Holbert	Y	Miklosi	Y	Summers	Y
Bradford	Y	Hullinghorst	Y	Murray	Y	Swalm	Y
Brown	Y	Jones	Y	Nikkel	Y	Swerdfeger	Y
Casso	Y	Joshi	Y	Pabon	Y	Szabo	Y
Conti	Y	Kagan	Y	Pace	Y	Todd	E
Coram	Y	Kefalas	Y	Peniston	Y	Tyler	Y
Court	Y	Kerr A.	Y	Priola	Y	Vaad	Y
DelGrosso	Y	Kerr J.	Y	Ramirez	Y	Vigil	Y
Duran	Y	Labuda	Y	Riesberg	Y	Waller	Y
Ferrandino	Y	Lee	Y	Ryden	Y	Williams A.	Y
Fields	Y	Levy	Y	Schafer S.	Y	Wilson	Y
		-				Speaker	Y

### MESSAGE(S) FROM THE SENATE

The Senate has adopted and transmits herewith: SJR11- 035, 043, 044.

# INTRODUCTION AND CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION(S)

On motion of Representative Waller, the rules were suspended and the following resolutions were given immediate consideration.

SJR11-035 by Senator(s) Tochtrop; also Representative(s) Ryden-Concerning remembrance of the Armenian genocide on April 24, 2011, and, in connection therewith, designating every April 24 hereafter as "Colorado Day of Remembrance of the Armenian Genocide".

(Printed and placed in member's file).

On motion of Representative Ryden, the resolution was read at length and 2 **adopted** by **viva voce** vote. 3 Co-sponsor(s) added: Representative(s) Acree, Barker, Baumgardner, Beezley, Bradford, Brown, Casso, Conti, DelGrosso, Duran, Ferrandino, Fields, Gardner B., Gardner D., Gerou, Hamner, Hullinghorst, Jones, Joshi, Kagan, Kerr A., Kerr J., Lee, Levy, Looper, Massey, McCann, McKinley, Miklosi, Murray, Nikkel, Pabon, Pace, Priola, Riesberg, Schafer S., Scott, Solano, Soper, 9 Stephens, Summers, Swalm, Swerdfeger, Szabo, Tyler, Vaad, Vigil, Waller, 10 Williams A., Speaker. 11 **SJR11-043** by Senator(s) Scheffel; also Representative(s) Massey--12 Concerning the designation of September 27, 2011, as 13 "First Responder Appreciation Day". 14 15 16 On motion of Representative Massey, the resolution was **adopted** by **viva** 17 voce vote. 18 19 Current Roll Call added as co-sponsor(s): Representative(s) Acree, Balmer, 20 Barker, Baumgardner, Becker, Beezley, Bradford, Brown, Casso, Conti, Coram, Court, DelGrosso, Duran, Ferrandino, Fields, Fischer, Gardner B., Gardner D., Gerou, Hamner, Holbert, Hullinghorst, Jones, Joshi, Kagan, Kefalas, Kerr A., Kerr J., Labuda, Lee, Levy, Liston, Looper, McCann, McKinley, Miklosi, Murray, Nikkel, Pabon, Pace, Peniston, Priola, Ramirez, Riesberg, Ryden, Schafer S., Scott, Solano, Sonnenberg, Soper, Stephens, Summers, Swalm, Swerdfeger, Szabo, Tyler, Vaad, Vigil, Waller, Williams A., Wilson, Speaker. 27 28 29 House in recess. House reconvened. 30 31 32 33 REPORT(S) OF COMMITTEE(S) OF REFERENCE 34 **FINANCE** 35 After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the 37 following: 38 39 HB11-1295 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to 40 the Committee on Appropriations with favorable 41 recommendation: 42 43 Amend printed bill, page 2, line 3, strike "NEW SUBSECTION" and substitute "THE FOLLOWING NEW SUBSECTIONS". 44 45 46 Page 2, strike line 5 and substitute "contribution programs - queue -47 **notice.** (7) As specified in subsection (6) of this section, no more 48 THAN FIFTEEN VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS SHALL APPEAR ON COLORADO 49 INCOME TAX RETURN FORMS IN ANY INCOME TAX YEAR. IF THE GENERAL 50 ASSEMBLY, ACTING BY BILL IN ANY YEAR, REQUIRES MORE VOLUNTARY 51 CONTRIBUTIONS TO APPEAR ON THE INCOME TAX RETURN FORM THAN

52 THERE ARE LINES AVAILABLE ON THE FORM, AN EXISTING VOLUNTARY

CONTRIBUTION THAT IS RENEWED OR CONTINUED SHALL TAKE 54 PRECEDENCE AND BE PLACED ON THE FORM OVER A VOLUNTARY 55 CONTRIBUTION THAT DOES NOT APPEAR ON THE FORM AND IS NOT BEING 56 RENEWED OR CONTINUED. ANY VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTION THAT DOES

NOT APPEAR ON THE FORM AND IS NOT BEING RENEWED OR CONTINUED BUT DOES NOT TAKE EFFECT PURSUANT TO THIS SUBSECTION (7) SHALL BE 3 PLACED IN THE QUEUE CREATED BY SUBSECTION (8) OF THIS SECTION AND 4 SHALL ONLY BECOME EFFECTIVE IN ANY YEAR IN WHICH THERE IS A LINE AVAILABLE ON THE INCOME TAX RETURN FORM, AS SPECIFIED IN SUBSECTION (8) OF THIS SECTION.

7 8

9

(8) (a) If the General Assembly, acting by bill in any year, REQUIRES MORE VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS TO APPEAR ON THE INCOME 10 TAX RETURN FORM THAN THERE ARE LINES AVAILABLE ON THE FORM, ANY VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTION THAT IS TO APPEAR ON THE FORM FOR THE 12 FIRST TIME SHALL, NOTWITHSTANDING THE LANGUAGE IN OR THE 13 EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE BILL CREATING THE VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTION, 14 BE PLACED IN A QUEUE, WHICH QUEUE IS HEREBY CREATED. THE ORDER 15 OF VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS THAT ARE PLACED IN THE QUEUE SHALL 16 BE DETERMINED BY THE DATE AND TIME ON WHICH THE GOVERNOR SIGNS 17 THE BILL CREATING THE VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTION, OR AT SUCH TIME 18 THAT THE BILL BECOMES LAW WITHOUT THE GOVERNOR'S SIGNATURE, 19 WITH THE BILL THAT WAS SIGNED OR BECOMES LAW WITHOUT A 20 SIGNATURE FIRST IN TIME BEING FIRST IN THE QUEUE, THE BILL THAT WAS SIGNED OR BECOMES LAW WITHOUT A SIGNATURE NEXT IN TIME BEING SECOND IN THE QUEUE, AND SO ON.

23 24

(b) On November 1 of each year, the executive director 25 SHALL CERTIFY TO THE REVISOR OF STATUES THE AMOUNT OF LINES 26 AVAILABLE FOR VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTIONS ON THE INCOME TAX RETURN FORM FOR THE STATE INCOME TAX YEAR COMMENCING ON JANUARY 1 OF 28 THE FOLLOWING YEAR.

29 30

27

(c) IF A LINE BECOMES AVAILABLE ON THE INCOME TAX RETURN FORM, AND NOTWITHSTANDING THE LANGUAGE IN OR THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE BILL CREATING THE VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTION, THE VOLUNTARY 33 CONTRIBUTION FIRST IN THE QUEUE SHALL APPEAR ON THE FORM FOR THE 34 NUMBER OF CONSECUTIVE TAX YEARS SPECIFIED IN THE PART CREATING THE VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTION BEGINNING WITH THE TAX YEAR 36 IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE YEAR IN WHICH THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CERTIFIES THAT THERE IS A LINE AVAILABLE AS SPECIFIED IN PARAGRAPH (b) OF THIS SUBSECTION (8). IF THERE ARE TWO LINES AVAILABLE ON THE 39 FORM, THE VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTION THAT IS SECOND IN THE QUEUE 40 SHALL APPEAR ON THE FORM FOR THE NUMBER OF CONSECUTIVE TAX 41 YEARS SPECIFIED IN THE PART CREATING THE VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTION BEGINNING WITH THE TAX YEAR IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE YEAR IN WHICH THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CERTIFIES THAT THERE ARE LINES 44 AVAILABLE AS SPECIFIED IN PARAGRAPH (b) OF THIS SUBSECTION (8), AND SO ON.

45 46 47

(9) THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE".

48

49 Page 2, strike lines 13 and 14 and substitute "For THE FIVE CONSECUTIVE 50 income tax years commencing on or after January 1, 2009, but prior to January 1, 2012, IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE YEAR IN WHICH THE 52 EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FILES WRITTEN CERTIFICATION WITH THE REVISOR OF STATUTES AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 39-22-1001 (8) THAT A LINE HAS BECOME AVAILABLE AND THE COLORADO MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS FUND 55 VOLUNTARY CONTRIBUTION IS NEXT IN THE QUEUE, the Colorado state".

1 Page 3, strike line 21 and substitute "January 1, 2013, JANUARY 1 OF THE SIXTH INCOME TAX YEAR FOLLOWING THE YEAR IN WHICH THE EXECUTIVE 3 DIRECTOR FILES WRITTEN CERTIFICATION WITH THE REVISOR OF STATUTES 4 AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 39-22-1001 (8) THAT A LINE HAS BECOME 5 AVAILABLE AND THE COLORADO MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS FUND VOLUNTARY 6 CONTRIBUTION IS NEXT IN THE QUEUE, unless the voluntary contribution 7 to the". 8 9 10 11 HB11-1300 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to 12 the Committee on Appropriations with favorable 13 recommendation: 14 15 Amend printed bill, page 3, line 12, strike "REDUCTION," and substitute "DEDUCTION,". 16 17 18 Page 6, line 7, after "REJECTION" insert "OF REFUND CLAIM". 19 20 Page 6, line 12, after "REJECTION" insert "OF REFUND CLAIM". 21 22 Page 9, line 5, strike "THE". 24 Page 11, line 10, before "VALIDITY" insert "THE". 25 26 Page 15, line 6, strike "HEARING," and substitute "HEARING OR". 27 28 Page 16, line 2, strike "(c)" and substitute "(c),". 29 30 Page 16, line 7, strike "DO SO" and substitute "PETITION THE DEPARTMENT TO CHANGE THE TAX MATTERS REPRESENTATIVE'S DESIGNATION". 32 33 34 35 **SB11-102** be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable 36 37 recommendation: 38 39 Amend reengrossed bill, page 3, line 12, after "CONTRIBUTION," insert 40 "OR AT SUCH TIME THAT THE BILL BECOMES LAW WITHOUT THE 41 GOVERNOR'S SIGNATURE,". 42 43 Page 3, line 13, after "SIGNED" insert "OR BECOMES LAW WITHOUT A 44 SIGNATURE". 45 46 Page 3, line 14, after "SIGNED" insert "OR BECOMES LAW WITHOUT A 47 SIGNATURE". 48 49 Page 3, line 24, strike "THREE" and substitute "NUMBER OF" and after 50 "YEARS" insert "SPECIFIED IN THE PART CREATING THE VOLUNTARY 51 CONTRIBUTION BEGINNING WITH THE TAX YEAR". 52 Page 4, line 2, strike "THREE" and substitute "NUMBER OF and after "YEARS" insert "SPECIFIED IN THE PART CREATING THE VOLUNTARY Page 4, line 2, strike "THREE" and substitute "NUMBER OF" and after

55 CONTRIBUTION BEGINNING WITH THE TAX YEAR".

1 2 3	Page 5, line 27, strike " <b>procedure.</b> " and substitute " <b>procedure - effective date.</b> ".
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11	Page 6, strike lines 1 and 2 and substitute "For the five consecutive income tax years immediately following the year in which the executive director files written certification with the revisor of statutes as specified in section 39-22-1001 (8) that a line has become available and the Families in Action for Mental Health fund voluntary contribution is next in the queue, the Colorado state individual".
12 13 14 15 16 17 18	Page 7, line 1, strike "January 1, 2015," and substitute "January 1 of the Sixth income tax year following the year in which the executive director files written certification with the revisor of statutes as specified in section 39-22-1001 (8) that a line has become available and the Families in Action for Mental Health fund voluntary contribution is next in the queue,".
19 20 21 22	Page 7, line 2, before "FAMILIES" insert "THE".
23 24 25 26 27	TRANSPORTATION After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:
28 29 30 31	HB11-1297 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation:
32	Amend printed bill, page 2, strike lines 12 through 17.
33 34 35 36 37	Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.
38 39 40	<b>HB11-1298</b> be referred favorably to the Committee on Appropriations.
41 42 43 44	<b>SB11-197</b> be referred favorably to the Committee on Appropriations.
45 46	FIRST REPORT OF FIRST CONFERENCE COMMITTEE on SB11-226
47 48	This Report Amends the Rerevised Bill.
49 50 51 52	To the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives:
53 54 55 56	Your first conference committee appointed on SB11-226, concerning the augmentation of the general fund through transfers of certain moneys, and making an appropriation in connection therewith, has met and reports that it has agreed upon the following:

1		he Senate accede to the House amendments made to the bill,
2	as the amend	ments appear in the rerevised bill.
3 4	Respectfully	submitted
5	Senate Con	
6	(signed)	
7	Mary Ho	
8	Pat Stea	
9 10	Kent D.	Lambert Mark Ferrandino
10		<del></del>
12		
13	SIGNI	NG OF BILLS - RESOLUTIONS - MEMORIALS
14	TT1 C 1	1 ' 1 HD11 1004 1157 1004 HD11 1017
15 16	The Speaker	r has signed: <b>HB11-1004</b> , <b>1156</b> , <b>1234</b> , <b>HJR11-1016</b> , <b>HM11-1004</b> ; <b>SB11-211</b> , <b>212</b> , <b>214</b> , <b>215</b> , <b>216</b> , <b>217</b> , <b>218</b> , <b>221</b> ,
17	222, 223, 224	4, 228 and 229.
18	,,	
19		
20		MESSACE(S) EDOM THE SENIATE
21 22		MESSAGE(S) FROM THE SENATE
23	The Senate h	as granted permission to the First Conference Committee to
24		he scope of the differences between the two houses, on
25	ŠB11-209.	<u> </u>
26		
27 28	The Senate h	as passed on Third Reading and transmitted to the Revisor
29		B11-066, and SB11-227.
30	•	,
31		as passed on Third Reading and transmitted to the Revisor
32 33	of Statutes: HB11-1218	amended as printed in Senate Journal, April 20, 2011,
34	11D11-1210	pages 806-807,
35	HB11-1146	amended as printed in Senate Journal, April 20, 2011,
36	HD11 1076	page 807,
37 38	HB11-1076	amended as printed in Senate Journal, April 20, 2011, page 808,
39	HB11-1145	amended as printed in Senate Journal, April 20, 2011,
40		page 808, and amended on Third Reading, April 21, 2011,
41	GD11 045	as printed in the Senate Journal.
42 43	SB11-047	amended as printed in Senate Journal, April 20, 2011,
43 44	SB11-177	page 807, amended as printed in Senate Journal, April 20, 2011,
45	SBII III	page 807,
46	SB11-105	amended as printed in Senate Journal, April 20, 2011,
47	CD11 004	page 807,
48 49	SB11-004	amended as printed in Senate Journal, April 20, 2011, page 808,
50	SB11-185	amended as printed in Senate Journal, April 20, 2011,
51		page 808, and
52 52	SB11-192	amended as printed in Senate Journal, April 20, 2011,
53 54		pages 808-809.
55	The Senate	has passed on Third Reading and returns herewith
56	HB11-1201.	

1		MESSAGE(S) FROM THE REVISOR
2 3 4 5 6 7	Without com	transmit: ment, SB11-066 and 227. ment, as amended, 1076, 1145, 1146, and 1218. ment, as amended, SB11-004, 047, 105, 177, 185, and 192.
8 9 10		MESSAGE(S) FROM THE GOVERNOR
11 12 13 14 15	3:55 p.m.	ceived the following on the 20th day of April, 2011, at The original is on file in the records of the House of wes of the General Assembly.
16 17 18		Marilyn Eddins, Chief Clerk of the House
19 20	April 20, 2011	
21 22 23 24 25		
26 27	Ladies and Ge	entlemen:
28 29 30		the honor to inform you that I have approved and filed with the tate the following Acts:
31 32 33	<u>HB11-1069</u>	CONCERNING MEASURES TO INCREASE PHYSICAL ACTIVITY IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
34 35		Approved April 20, 2011 at 2:15 p.m.
36 37 38 39	<u>HB11-1126</u>	CONCERNING MEASURES TO ENCOURAGE GREATER PARENT INVOLVEMENT IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
39 40 41		Approved April 20, 2011 at 2:19 p.m.
42 43 44	<u>HB11-1164</u>	CONCERNING THE DESIGNATION OF THE PRESIDING OFFICER OF THE UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO HOSPITAL AUTHORITY'S BOARD OF DIRECTORS
45 46		Approved April 20, 2011 at 2:11 p.m.
47 48 49	<u>HB11-1169</u>	CONCERNING INFORMATION-SHARING AT COLORADO STATE INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION
50 51		Approved April 20, 2011 at 2:21 p.m.
52 53 54 55	<u>HB11-1181</u>	CONCERNING THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES CHILD FATALITY REVIEW TEAM
55 56		Approved April 20, 2011 at 2:24 p.m.

1 2 3 4	<u>HB11-1221</u>	CONCERNING LEGAL REMEDIES FOR CONSUMER CREDIT LAWS ENFORCED BY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE "UNIFORM CONSUMER CREDIT CODE
5		Approved April 20, 2011 at 2:26 p.m.
7 8 9 10	<u>HB11-1185</u>	CONCERNING THE IMPOSITION OF A TIME LIMIT WITHIN WHICH A LIENHOLDER MUST PROVIDE THE CERTIFICATE OF TITLE TO A MOTOR VEHICLE WITH EVIDENCE OF RELEASE OF A LIEN THAT HAS BEEN SATISFIED
11 12 13		Approved April 20, 2011 at 2:29 p.m.
13 14 15 16 17 18	Sincerely, (signed) John W. Hicke Governor	enlooper
19 20		
21 22 23		INTRODUCTION OF BILL First Reading
24 25 26	The followin indicated:	g bill was read by title and referred to the committee
27 28 29 30 31 32	SB11-126	by Senator(s) Giron and Johnston, Bacon, Foster, Guzman, Heath, Hodge, Morse, Nicholson, Shaffer B., Steadman, Williams S.; also Representative(s) Miklosi and Williams A., Duran, Fields, Hullinghorst, Levy, Pabon, SolanoConcerning classification as an unsubsidized instate student for tuition purposes at state institutions of
33 34 35 36	Committee or	higher education.  n Education  ———————————————————————————————————
37 38		INTRODUCTION OF RESOLUTION
39 40 41	The following rules:	g resolution was read by title and laid over one day under the
42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55 56	SJR11-044	by Senator(s) Schwartz; also Representative(s) Jones, Barker, Bradford, Fischer, Gardner D., Hamner, Lee, Looper, Nikkel, Priola, Ryden, Schafer S., Scott, Swalm, Tyler, WilsonConcerning the proclamation of April 21, 2011, as "Colorado Outdoor Stewardship Day", and, in connection therewith, recognizing the importance of outdoor recreation to the state of Colorado and acknowledging the efforts of outdoor volunteers and the Colorado outdoor stewardship advisory council.

1	INTRODUCTION OF MEMORIAL
2 3	The following memorial was read by title and laid over until April 27, 2011 under the rules:
4 5	April 27, 2011 under the fules.
	<b>HM11-1006</b> by Representative(s) Vaad and SummersMemorializing
6 7	former Representative Floyd Sack.
8	<u> </u>
9	
10	I AN ONED OF CALENDAD IDENICO
11 12	LAY OVER OF CALENDAR ITEM(S)
13	On motion of Representative Waller, the following item(s) on the
14	Calendar (was)were laid over until April 25, retaining place on Calendar:
15	
16	Consideration of General OrdersHB11-1212, SB11-076, HB11-1294,
17	1223.
18	Consideration of Resolution(s)SJR11-009, 041.
19 20	Consideration of Senate Amendment(s)HB11-1230, 1196, 1026.
21	<del></del>
22	
23	On motion of Representative Waller, the House adjourned until
24	10:00 a.m., April 25, 2011.
25	
26	Approved:
27 28	FRANK McNULTY,
29	Speaker Attest:
	MARILYN EDDINS,
31	Chief Clerk